

MA301*

Western Australian Marine Act 1982

W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Amendment Regulations 2012

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Amendment Regulations 2012*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2012.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983*.

4. Schedule 1 clause 1 amended

- (1) In Schedule 1 clause 1(a) delete the Table and insert:

Table

Length of vessel (metres)	Examination of plans (S)	Initial survey (S)	Subsequent surveys (S)
Not over 5	647	910	265
Over 5 but not over 6	760	1 269	321
Over 6 but not over 7	826	1 788	391
Over 7 but not over 8	1 066	2 374	423
Over 8 but not over 9	1 317	3 093	456
Over 9 but not over 10	1 542	3 804	482
Over 10 but not over 11	1 902	4 572	530
Over 11 but not over 12	2 257	5 351	584
Over 12 but not over 13	2 609	6 125	638
Over 13 but not over 14	2 977	6 896	688
Over 14 but not over 15	3 337	7 666	740
Over 15 but not over 16	3 677	8 444	789
Over 16 but not over 17	4 036	9 216	843
Over 17 but not over 18	4 405	9 988	894
Over 18 but not over 19	4 745	10 760	944
Over 19 but not over 20	5 108	11 537	999
Over 20 but not over 21	5 519	12 365	1 076
Over 21 but not over 22	5 935	13 195	1 161
Over 22 but not over 23	6 349	14 023	1 239
Over 23 but not over 24	6 776	14 866	1 316
Over 24 but not over 25	7 184	15 689	1 389

Length of vessel (metres)	Examination of plans (\$)	Initial survey (\$)	Subsequent surveys (\$)
Over 25 but not over 26	7 612	16 517	1 468
Over 26 but not over 27	8 015	17 348	1 541
Over 27 but not over 28	8 444	18 193	1 627
Over 28 but not over 29	8 850	19 020	1 701
Over 29 but not over 30	9 266	19 845	1 780
Over 30 but not over 31	9 738	20 738	1 885
Over 31 but not over 32	10 222	21 643	1 992
Over 32 but not over 33	10 684	22 527	2 093
Over 33 but not over 34	11 169	23 421	2 199
Over 34 but not over 35	11 639	24 308	2 303
Over 35 but not over 36	12 124	25 197	2 407
Over 36 but not over 37	12 608	26 087	2 515
Over 37 but not over 38	13 067	26 993	2 610
Over 38 but not over 39	13 550	27 876	2 715
Over 39 but not over 40	14 023	28 767	2 819
Over 40 but not over 41	14 565	29 711	2 958
Over 41 but not over 42	15 093	30 667	3 087
Over 42 but not over 43	15 628	31 629	3 212
Over 43 but not over 44	16 165	32 563	3 348
Over 44 but not over 45	16 698	33 532	3 476
Over 45 but not over 46	17 233	34 468	3 600
Over 46 but not over 47	17 768	35 418	3 732
Over 47 but not over 48	18 299	36 377	3 862
Over 48 but not over 49	18 845	37 321	3 988
Over 49 but not over 50	19 372	38 268	4 126
Over 50	19 673	38 770	4 201

- (2) In Schedule 1 clause 1(b):
- (a) delete “\$195.80/hour” (each occurrence) and insert:
- \$203.60/hour
- (b) delete “\$195.80/hour; or” (each occurrence) and insert:
- \$203.60/hour; or

5. Schedule 1 clause 2 amended

- (1) In Schedule 1 clause 2(1) delete the Table and insert:

Table

Item	Description	Fee
1.	Issue of certificate of survey where Department accepts a certificate of survey issued by another marine authority	\$148.60
2.	Extension of period of validity of certificate of survey	\$148.60
3.	Issue of replacement or copy of certificate of survey	\$148.60
4.	Pressure vessel — (a) examination of plans* (see subclause (2)) (b) initial survey and test	 \$203.60/hour \$203.60/hour
5.	Crane installation on a vessel — (a) examination of plans* (see subclause (2)) (b) survey and test	 \$203.60/hour \$203.60/hour
6.	Towage permit — (a) inspection of towage arrangement before issue of permit (b) issue of permit	 \$203.60/hour plus reasonable travel and accommodation costs and expenses incurred \$148.60
7.	Permit to operate — (a) inspection before issue of permit (b) issue of permit	 \$203.60/hour plus reasonable travel and accommodation costs and expenses incurred \$148.60

Item	Description	Fee
8.	Permit to trial — (a) inspection before issue of permit (b) issue of permit	\$203.60/hour plus reasonable travel and accommodation costs and expenses incurred \$148.60
9.	Data checking for vessel that is not a List 7 vessel — (a) check of Vessel Stability Data categories S, T, C.4, M, C.11, C.12.7.1, C.14.1* (see subclauses (2) and (3)) — (i) for first category or class (ii) for each additional category or class (b) check of Vessel Stability Data for remaining categories* (see subclauses (2) and (3)) — (i) for first category or class* (see subclause (2)) (ii) for each additional category or class (iii) for each additional category S, T, C.4, M, C.11, C.12.7.1, C.14.1 (c) check of lightship data	\$1 016.90 \$509.20 \$3 053.20 \$1 016.90 \$509.20 \$1 016.90
10.	Data checking for List 7 vessel — (a) check of Vessel Stability Data for vessel to which the Chapter 7A, 7B, 7C, 7D, 7E, 7F, 8A, 8B, 8C or 8D criteria (within the meaning of the NSCV Part C Section 6A) apply* (see subclauses (2) and (3)) — (i) for first applicable criteria (ii) for each additional applicable criteria (b) check of Vessel Stability Data for any other vessel* (see subclauses (2) and (3)) — (i) for first applicable criteria (ii) for each additional applicable criteria (c) check of lightship data	\$1 016.90 \$509.20 \$3 053.20 \$1 016.90 \$1 016.90

Item	Description	Fee
11.	Attendance at inclining experiment, roll period test, authorised practical stability test or lightship test	\$1 016.90
12.	Attendance by surveyor at vessel, site or meeting	\$193.50/hour plus reasonable travel and accommodation costs and expenses incurred
13.	Performance of survey or service during overtime hours, weekends or public holidays (in addition to other applicable fees, and in lieu of hourly fees applicable if performance were during normal working hours)	\$237.80/hour
14.	Request for information requiring search of records (printed or computer)	\$180.25/hour
15.	Photocopying	\$1.05/page
16.	Purchase of stickers referred to in regulation 12(1)	\$32.20

(2) In Schedule 1 clause 2(2) delete “\$195.80/hour.” and insert:

\$203.60/hour.

6. Schedule 1 clause 3 amended

In Schedule 1 clause 3 in the Table:

(a) in items 1 and 2 delete “\$120.10” and insert:

\$124.90

(b) in item 3 delete “\$77.30” and insert:

\$80.40

7. Schedule 1 clause 4 amended

(1) In Schedule 1 clause 4(1) in the Table:

(a) in item 1 delete “\$105.50” and insert:

\$109.80

(b) in item 2 delete “\$211.00” and insert:

\$219.50

(c) in item 3 delete "\$389.80" and insert:

\$405.40

(d) in item 4 delete "\$531.20" and insert:

\$552.50

(2) In Schedule 1 clause 4(2) delete "\$52.70." and insert:

\$54.80.

By Command of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.